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STATE OF IDAHO ) 
) ss 

County of Ada ) 

I, EMMI L. BLADES, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: 

1. That I am a deputy attorney general and represent the Respondents in the above-

captioned matter. 

2. That on January 26, 2015, counsel for Idaho Ground Water Appropriator's, Inc. 

("IGW A"), submitted to the Idaho Department of Water Resources ("Department") an amended 

application to lease 7.81 cfs of water right no. 36-7072 to the Water Supply Bank ("WSB"). A 

true and correct copy of this application is attached as "Exhibit 1 ". 

3. That on January 26, 2015, counsel for IGWA submitted to the Department an 

amended application to rent 7. 81 cfs from the WSB. A true and correct copy of this application 

is attached as "Exhibit 2". 

4. That on January 27, 2015, Department staff issued a Memorandum reviewing the 

amended application to lease 7.81 cfs of water right no. 36-7072 to the WSB and amended 

application to rent the same from the WSB. A true and correct copy of this Memorandum is 

attached as "Exhibit 3". 

5. That on January 27, 2015, Department staff issued a letter to counsel for IGWA 

regarding the rental of water right no. 36-7072 from the WSB and confirming receipt of 

payment. A true and correct copy of this letter is attached as "Exhibit 4". 

6. That on January 27, 2015, an amended WSB lease contract between the Idaho 

Water Resource Board and SeaPac of Idaho was fully executed by the parties. A true and correct 

copy of this lease contract is attached as "Exhibit 5". 
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7. That on January 27, 2015, an amended WSB rental agreement was fully executed 

by the parties. A true and correct copy of this agreement is attached as "Exhibit 6". 

DATED this ·7 ~ day of January 2015. 

&f?,~ 
Emmi L. Blades 
Deputy Attorney General 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 

,_)~ 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this fl ~-day of January 2015. 
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NOTARY PUBLIC FOR IDAHO 
Residing at Boise, Idaho \ 
Commission Expires: 'Ql-{jbql\.o 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _1_ day of January 2015, I caused a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing document to be filed with the Court and served on the following parties 
by the indicated methods: 

Original to: 
SRBA District Court 
253 3rd Ave. North 
P.O. Box 2707 
Twin Falls, ID 83303-2707 
Facsimile: (208) 736-2121 

J. JUSTIN MAY 
MAY BROWNING 
1419 W. WASHINGTON 
BOISE, ID 83702 
jmay@ maybrowning.com 

ROBYN BRODY 
BRODY LAW OFFICE 
P.O. BOX 554 
RUPERT, ID 83350 
robynbrody@hotmail.com 

FRITZ HAEMMERLE 
HAEMMERLE & HAEMMERLE 
P.O: BOX 1800 
HAILEY, ID 83333 
fxh@haemlaw.com 

RANDALL C. BUDGE 
T.J. BUDGE 
RACINE OLSON 
P.O. BOX 1391 
POCATELLO, ID 83204-1391 
reb @racinelaw .net 
tjb @racinelaw .net 

( ) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
(x) Hand Delivery 
( ) Facsimile 
( ) E-mail 

(x) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Delivery 
( ) Facsimile 
(x) E-mail 

(x) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Delivery 
( ) Facsimile 
(x) E-mail 

(x) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Deli very 
( ) Facsimile 
(x) E-mail 

(x) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Delivery 
( ) Facsimile 
(x) E-mail 
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MICHAEL C. CREAMER 
MELODIE A. MCQUADE 
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP 
PO BOX 2720 
BOISE, ID 83701-2720 
mcc@ gi venspursley.com 
melodiemcquade@ gi venspursley.com 

(x) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Delivery 
( ) Facsimile 
(x) E-mail 

Emmi L. Blades 
Deputy Attorney General 

AFFIDAVIT OF EMMI L. BLADES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR 
RECONSIDERATION - Page 5 



Exhibit 1 



Form42-l76l-l l/14 
STATE OF IDAHO 

WATER RESOURCE BOARD 

WATER SUPPLY BANK LEASE OR SALE 
APPLICATION CHECKLIST 

An application to lease or seJJ a water right into the Water Supply Bank must be prepared in accordance with the 
minimum requirements listed below to be acceptable for processing by the Department. Use this checklist to ensure all 
necessary documentation has been provided. This checklist is part of the lease application and must be included with the 
lease application. Incomplete applications will be returned to applicants for completion. 

Designated Applicant ....;S::..e::..a::..Pc...a::..c::....::co.:...f ::..ld:..:a::..h:..:o _______ _ Water Right No . ..;:3,..::6'--7'-0::..7:..:2~-:-:-----,:-:--~ 
One water right per application 

All items must be checked as either Attached (Yes) or Not Applicable (NIA) 

YES 

[ZJ Completed Water Supply Bank Lease or Sale Application Checklist (this form). 

[ZJ Completed Application to Sell or Lease a Water Right to the Water Supply Bank (pages 2-3 ). 

[ZJ Application filing fee of$250.00. If you are submitting more than one lease application and the water 
rights have a common place of use, or common diversion rate, or common diversion volume, the 
combined maximum fee is $500.00. 

Attachment N/A YES 

lA 

IB 

1C 

lD 

lE 

2 

3D 

4 

0 

lZJ 

0 

0 

0 

lZl 

Department Usc Only 

[Z] Contact information for all owners of the water right that is being leased or sold on this application. 

lZJ An Internal Revenue Service (JRS) Form W-9 for the Designated Applicant. 

0 Notice of Change in /Fater Right Ownership form (accessible from ;vw\v.idwr.idaho.eov). 

lZJ Written consent from irrigation district or water delivery company. 

lZJ Contact information for an authorized representative and documentary proof they are authorized to 
represent the Designated Applicant on this application. If the Designated Applicant is a business, 
partnership, municipality, organization or association, include documents identifying officers 
authorized to sign or act on behalfofthe entity. 

[Z] Description of a water right p01tion offered to the Water Supply Bank. 

0 Evidence demonstrating that a water .right has not been lost through abandonment or forfeiture 
pw·suant to Section 42-222(2), Idaho Code. 

lZJ A map that clearly outlines the specific location where irrigated acres will be dried up, or where a 
beneficial use of water will be suspended. If you don't already have a detailed map, you can create 
one using IDWR's online General Mapping Tool (http://maps.idwr.idaho.gov/mapall/) to locate a 
water right place of use or point of diversion. 

·-~-~~--~:n_~~.~~.~---.............................. .J Received_~~~--- __ /.-~:.~~.~-:~~j-~:~: ___ ................................. L~~-~.~-i~~--~ ..... ...... ..... ·-·····--·--·· ·-- __ --·-----··· 
W-9 received? Yes 0 No 0 (Route W-9 to Fiscal) ; Nam~ on W-9: 

1' a g t' I 



Form 42-1761-1 l/14 

STATE OF IDAHO 
WATER RESOURCE BOARD 

APPLICATION TO SELL OR LEASE A WATER RIGHT 
TO THE WATER SUPPLY BANK 

1. CONTACT INFORMATION 

A. An application to sell or lease a water right to the Water Supply Bank must be completed by a Designated Applicant who is a 
recognized owner of the water right being sold or leased to the Water Supply Bank. If there are additional owners recorded for 
the property to wl1ich the water right is appurtenant, those individuals must authorize the Designated Applicant to represent 
them on this application by completing and signing Attachment IA of this application package. 

Designated Applicant _S_e_a_P_a_c_o_f_l_d_a_h_o _______ Email Address seapac@seapacofidaho.com 

Mailing Address PO Box 546, Buhl, ID 83316 Phone Number 208.837.6541 

0 The Designated Applicant is the sole owner of the water right being sold or leased to the Water Supply Bank. 

OR 
0 The Designated Applicant is representing additional water right holders who have completed Attachment I A. 

B. Has the designated applicant completed an IRS Fom1 W-9 (Attachment I B)? Yes0 NoD 

C. Are all applicants on this form listed inlDWR's records as the current owners of the water right? Yes 0 No 0 
If no, attach a Notice of Change in Water Right Ownership tbrm along with the required documentation and tee (Attachment I C). 

D. Is the diversion works or system owned or managed by an irrigation district or water delivery company? Yes 0 No 0 
If yes, provide written consent from the company, corporation or irrigation district authorizing the proposed sale or lease (Attachment I D). 

E. Is this application being completed by an authorized representative of the Designated Applicant? Yes 0 No 0 
If yes, representatives (includes employees of Designated Applicant companies) must complete this section and submit documentary proof 
of their authority to represent the Designated Applicant (Attachment I E). 

Name of Representative Thomas J. Budge Organization _IG_W_A ________ ~------

Professional Title Email Address rcb@racinelaw.net --=---------------------
Mailing Address P. 0. Box 1391, Pocatello, Idaho 83204-1391 Phone Number 208-232-6101 

0 Send all correspondence for this application to the representative and not to the Designated Applicant. 

OR 
0 Send original correspondence to the Designated Applicant and copies to the representative. 

2. DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT OFFERED TO THE BANK 

Water Right Number _3_6_-7_0_7_2 _____ __ 

3. GENERAL INFORMATION 

0The full water right is being offered to the Bank. 

OR 

0 A part of the water right is being offered to the Bank. 
(!fa portion of a water right is being otlered, complete Attachment 2) 

A. Please provide a description of the current water diversion system. 
Pump and pipe system currently being installed to delivery water from the Magic Springs Fish Hatchery own by 

SeaPac to the Rangen Fish Hatchery on Billingsley Creek. 

B. Describe any other water rights used for the same purpose at the same place of use as the water right being offered to the Bank. 

SeaPac water right no. 36-8356 

Page., 



Fonn 42·1761-1 1/14 

C. Will the present place of use continue to receive water from any other source? Yes 0 No 0 
I ryes, describe. Magic Springs, under water right no. 36-8356 and the remaining portion of 36-7072 that is not being 

leased into the Bank. 

D. Has any portion of this water right undergone a period oftive or more consecutive years of non-use? Yes 0 No IZJ 
I ryes, describe and attach Watermaster records or other evidence to demonstrate that the water right has not been lost through 

abandonment or forfeiture pursuant to Section 42-222(2), Idaho Code. -------------------

E. Is this water right involved in any other lOWR process such as an application for transfer or a mitigation plan? Yes 0 No D 
1r yes, describe.lGWA's 4th Mitigation Plan; Application for Transfer No. 79560. 

4. SALE/LEASE AGREEMENT 

A. ls the waterright, or portion thereof, offered to the Idaho Water Resource Board (JWRB) for sale 0 or lease 0? 

lflease, fora period from 1/19/15 to 1/19/16* (maximum lease period 5 years). 
(Monlh I Day 1 Yt:Jtr) (Monlh 1 Day 1 Yeor) •Terminable upon approval of Transfer 79560. 

B. Show the minimum payment acceptable to the seller/lessor. The minimum payment may be shown as the "current rental rate" 
as established by the IWRB. Include the method of determining the minimum payment if other than the current rental rate. 
Current rental rate. 

I hereby assert that the information contained in this application is true to the best of my knowledge, and that I have the 
authorities necessary to offer this water right for sale or lease to the Idaho Water Resource Board. 

The Designated Applicant acknowledges the following: 

l. Payment to the Designated Applicant is contingent upon the sale or rental of the water right from the Bank. 
2. While a water right is in the Bank, the seller/lessor of the water right may not use the water right even if the water 

right is not rented from the Bank. 
3. A water right accepted into the Bank stays in the Bank until the Designated Applicant receives written continnation 

from the Board or Water Supply Bank that the water right has been released from the Bank. 
4. While a water right is in the Bank, forfeiture provisions are stayed. 
5. Acceptance of a water right into the ank does not, in itself, confirm the validity of the water right or any elements of 

thewate7t. 
, ....... 

Pri~ 
Thomas J. Budge 
Printed Name 

Mail to; 

Idaho Department of Water Resources 
P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, lD 83720-0098 

12/12/14 

Date 
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Form 42-1761-J l/14 

STATE OF IDAHO 
WATER RESOURCE BOARD 

ATTACHMENT 2 

DESCRIPTION OF A WATER RIGHT PORTION OFFERED TO THE WATER SUPPLY BANK 

I. Water Right Number Amount (cfs/ac-ftl Nature of Use Period of Use 

36-7072 fr.50Cfs Fish Propagation/Mitigation 1/1 to 12/31 

-1.~( ~ to 

4~ to 

to ,-~ 
I.Bt to 

Total Amount: ~cfs 

2. Source of water Thousand Springs tributary to Snake River 

3. Point(s) of Diversion: 

Twp Rge Sec Lot % % % County 

8S 14E 5 SW sw Gooding 

BS 14E 6 SE SE Gooding 

8S 14E NW NW Gooding 

4. Lands irrigated or place of use: 

TWP RGE SEC 
NE NW sw SE TOTALS 

NE NW sw SE NE NW sw SE NE NW sw SE NE NW sw SE 

If the water right is for irrigation, show total number of acres offered to the Bank. Total Acres __ N_I_A_ 

Altn~bmenT' 



LETTER OF INTENT 

USE OF WATER FROM SEAPAC OF IDAHO, INC'S lVlAGIC SPIUNGS FACILITY, 
CONSTRUCTION OF PUMP STATION AND PIPELINE IN EXCHANGE FOR WATER 

FROM THE AQUA LIFE FACILITY 

This Letter of Intent ("LOI") is entered into by and between Idaho Ground Water 
Appropriators, Inc. ("IOWA''), acting for and on behalf of Nmih Sna}.::e Ground Water District, 
Magic VaHey Ground Water District and Southwest liTigation Dishict (collectively "Districts"), 
and SeaPac ofldaho, Inc. ("SeaPac"). 

RECITALS 

A· In response to Rangen, Inc.'s ("Rangen") \:Vater delivery call, the Idaho 
Depa1iment of Water Resources ("IDWR") detennined in its January 29, 2014 order that holders 
of ground water rights junior to July 13, 1962 must provide 9.1 cfs of direct flow to Rangen. 
Other delivery calls are pending or may be filed by other Hagennan Valley water light holders 
seeking to curtail jurnor ground water users. 

B. IOWA represents ground water disbicts whose members consist of irrigators, 
municipalities, and commercial and industlial entities with ground water rights. Many of the 
ground water districts' member's \Vater lights are junior to Rangen and certain other water rights 
in the Thousand Springs reach ofthe Hagem1an Valley and are subject to cmiailment unless a 
mitigation plan is approved providing replacement water. 

C. IOWA and SeaPac support the concepts and implementation ofthe State of 
Idaho's Thousand Springs FVater Stpply Settlement Framework designed to provide recharge 
and other means to stabilize the aquifer, to improve water supplies in the Hagennan Valley and 
to resolve conflicts between junior and senior water right holders. 

D. The Idaho Water Resource Board ("IWRB") owns and operates the Aqua Life 
Aquacultme Facility Hatchery ("Aqua Life") and has entered into a Letter of Intent with IOWA 
to make available to IOWA by lease or purchase up to ten (10) cfs of its Aqua Life water rights 
from adjacent springs as needed to meet the mitigation obligation to Rangen and others in the 
Hagennan valley. IGWA has entered into negotiations with lWRB seeking to lease and acquire 
ownership of all of Aqua Life. 

E. SeaPac cunenlly has a shmi-tenn lease of Aqua Life from IWRB and desires to 
continue its Aqlla Life operations by securing ownership and/or a long-tenn lease. 

44020.0001.1158115.2 



LETTER OF INTENT 

USE OF WATER FROM SEAPAC OF IDAHO, INC'S lVlAGIC SPRINGS FACILITY, 
CONSTRUCTION OF PUMP STATION AND PIPELINE IN EXCHANGE FOR WATER 

FROM THE AQUA LIFE FACILITY 

This Letter of Intent ("LOI") is entered into by and between Idaho Ground Water 
Appropliators, Inc. ("IOWA"), acting for and on behalf of N01ih Sna}.::e Ground Water District, 
Magic Valley Ground Water District and Southwest Inigation Dishict (collectively "Dismcts"), 
and SeaPac of Idaho, Inc. ("SeaPac"). 

RECITALS 

A · In response to Rangen, lnc.' s ("Rangen") water delivery call, the Idaho 
Depmiment of Water Resources ("IDWR") detennined in its January 29, 2014 order that holders 
of ground water rights junior to July 13, 1962 must provide 9.1 cfs of direct flow to Rangen. 
Other delivery cal1s are pending or may be filed by other Hagennan Valley water 1ight holders 
seeking to curtail juillor ground water users. 

B. IGW A represents ground ·water dist1icts whose members consist of inigators, 
muillcipalities, and commercial and industiial entities with ground water rights. Many of the 
ground water districts' member's water rights are junior to Rangen and certain other water lights 
in the Thousand Springs reach of the Hagem1an Valley and are subject to cmiailment unless a 
mitigation plan is approved providing replacement water. 

C. IGWA and SeaPac support the concepts and implementation of the State of 
Idaho's Thousand Springs Water Supp{v Settlement Frame1·vork designed to provide recharge 
and other means to stabilize the aquifer, to improve water supplies in the Hagennan Valley and 
to resolve conflicts between junior and senior water right holders. 

D. The Idaho Water Resource Board ("IWRB") owns and operates the Aqua Life 
Aquacultme Facility Hatchery ("Aqua Life") and has entered into a Letter ofintent with IOWA 
to make available to IOWA by lease or purchase up to ten (10) cfs of its Aqua Life water rights 
from adjacent springs as needed to meet the mitigation obligation to Rangen and others in the 
Hagennan valley. IGW A has entered into negotiations \'Vith lWRB seeking to lease and acquire 
ownership of all of Aqua Life. 

E. SeaPac cu1Tenlly has a shmi-tenn lease of Aqua Life from IWRB and desires to 
continue its Aqlia Life operations by securing 0\·Vnership and/or a long-tenn lease. 
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F. IGWA desires to secure water from SeaPac's Magic Springs to provide a supply 
of water for mitigation PU11)0ses to Rangen and to other senior lights in the Hagennan Valley. 

G. IGWA and SeaPac desire to enter into tlus Letter of Intent ("LOI") to set forth 
tl1eir jntent to commence negotiation of a final agreement providing for the exchange of Magic 
Springs water for Aqua Life water consistent with the tenns set forth below. 

TERMS 

The Agreement shall have the following tenns and conditions: 

1. SeaPac will lease or sell to IGWA up to ten (10) cfs of first use water from its 
Magic Springs water light nos. 36-7072 and 36-8356 and also will provide access to allow 
IGWA to utilize all discharge water from its Magic Springs facilities as needed to provide 
nutigation to other water right holders in the Hagennan valley. 

2. In exchange for water fi·om Magic Springs, IGWA will secure ownership or 
control of Aqua Life water right nos. 36-1044, 36-2734, 36-15476, 36-2414, and 36-2338 by 
long-term lease or purchase from IWRB and make them available to SeaPac. 

3. IGWA will pay all costs to design, construct, operate and maintain the water 
collection and intake system, pump station, pipeline and other facilities necessary to deliver up to 
10 cfs of first use water together with discharge water i1'om Magic Springs to the head of 
Billingsley Creek directly up gradient fi·om the Rangen hatchery and/or other locations in the 
Hagenmm va1ley for mitigation purposes. IGW A will ensure that the diversion and delivery 
facilities to be constructed wiii not interfere with the use of SeaPac's remaining water rights at 
Magic Splings. 

4. IGWA shall be responsible to secure from IDWR approval of such mitigation 
plans, transfer applications and other permits as may be required to change the point of diversion 
and place of use to accomplish the delivery of Magic Springs water for mitigation purposes. 
SeaPac hereby grants consent to IGWA to file and process such mitigation plans, h·ansfer 
applications based on this LOI, with the approvals made subject to this LOI and the 
contemplated final Agreement between the parties. 

5. SeaPac will grant IOWA pennanent easements at Magic to design, construct, 
operate and maintain the \'later intake and collection facilities, pump station, pipeline and otl1er 
facilities as necessary for the deljvery of water to other locations for mitigation purposes. 

6. IWRB will cooperate with IGWA and provide all necessary documents to 
conduct such investigation as it shall deem appropriate. 

7. The Agreement will be contingent upon: (a) IGWA securing an order from IDWR 
approving mitigation plans providing for the delivery SeaPac's Magic Springs water 1ights to 
satisfy the mitigation obligations to Rangen and/or others in the Hagennan valley; (b) IGWA 

Letter of Intent: SeaPac- JGWA Page 2 
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secuting an order fi:om IDWR approving the transfer of the point of diversion and place of use 
(as necessary) from SeaPac to Rangen and other locations for mitigation; (c) IGWA proceeding 
to construct and implement the pump and pipeline facilities pursuant to an approved mitigation 
plan; and IGWA seeming ownership or control by long-tem1 lease of Aqua Life and providing it 
to SeaPac. 

8. This LOI may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be 
an 01iginal, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute but one and the same agreement. 
Delivery of an executed counterpart of this LOI via facsimile transmission shall be as effective 
as delivery of an original signed copy. Thereafter, the parties shall exchange executed Oiigina1s 
ofthis LOI. 

9. This LOI is intended as a general expression of the tenns and conditions, under 
which the parties are willing to proceed to prepare, negotiate and if acceptable to all pmiies in 
their respective sole discretion, execute a final Agreement. Neither this LOI nor the execution 
hereof as provided below, shall be binding on any party until the fom1al Agreement is executed 
by all parties. 

10. Upon execution of this LOI SeaPac will provide access to IGW A to begin 
enginee1ing work, IGW A will proceed to file and process with IDWR mitigation plans and 
transfer applications as contemplated and the parties will proceed to negotiate a final Agreement 
incorporating the tenns and conditions as outlined above. 

Jr: 
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DEC-12-2014 FRI 03:57 PM SEAPAG FAX NO. 12083265935 P. 02 

Frnm W•9 Request for Taxpayer Give Form to the 
requester. Po not (Rev. AugiJSI 2013) 

(lep1111mant or tho lreawry Identification Number and Certification send to the IRS. 
lntarnal ReVDilUI' $wvlce 

Namo (us $11own on your Income tax return) 

SeaPac ofldaho, Inc 

~ BuSin6S$ Ollflle/disr~Q3t'dai:f fll\tity Oanlll, n dltt.;rent from ubOv~ 
II) 

g> 
p,. Chaak approprillte box ror le<;temlll1X classi~callon: J:xernptions (see lmnructions); c 
0 0 lndlviduaVsolll proprietor 0 C Oorpora1ion 0 S COrporation 0 Partnership 0 T~sVeatate 

il 0 Umited liability compsny, Enter !tla tax ctagsif!cation (C•C corporation, $;$ corpomtiOfl, P~psrtner:!hlp) i> 

Exempt payoc cOO$ (If any) ___ 

~~ 
l>xamption !tom r'ATCA roporttng ---
code ~f any) 

'1: ., 
a.";; 0 Other (see instrue!IO!!$) i> 

i Addrea$ (numbsr. sb'oet, ancf apt. or suite no.) Aequeate~s name and sddrM,; (opliona~ 
POaox546 

en City, 11ta1e, 1111d ZIP code I!) 

JJ BYhl, ID 83316 
Ust account number(s) here (options~ 

ll;ll)j Dl Taxpayer Identification Number(I!N) 
Enter your TIN in the app~opriate box. The TlN provided must match the name given on thG "Name" line 
to avoid backup wltllhold1ng. For Individuals, this Is your eoclal security nt.tmoer (SSN). However, for a 
resident alien, sole propriator, or disre..,ardild entity, &ae the Part !Instruction~ on page 3. For other 
entities, lt Is your employer identifloaUon number (EIN). tf you do not have a number, 5ee How to get a 
11N on page :3. 

I $oclal security number J 

ITTI -OJ -I I I l I 
Note. If the account Is In more than one nam0. see the chart on page 4 lor guideline~ on whose 
number to enter. 

Certification 
Under penaltie$ or perjury, I oartify that.; 
1. The number shown on this form Is roy correct taxpayer Identification number (or I am wafting for a num'ber to be Issued to me), anei 

2. I am not subject to backup withholding beol\USe: (a) I am I)Xempt from backup wUhholdlng, or (b) I have not boon notinect by the Internal Revenue 
Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am 
no longer subject to backup withholding, and 

3. I am a U.S. oitl~en or other U.S. person [defined below), and 

4. TM FATCA code(s) entered on this form Qt any) Indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct. 

Certification in&tructiona. You must cro&s out Item 2 al:love If you h<~Ve been notified by the lAS that yoy are currently sub]~ct to backup withholding 
baoause you havs failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. f!or real estate transactions, Item 2 does not apply. For mortgage 
Interest paid, acqul~ltion or abandonment of eeour~roperty, cancellallon of debt, contribution~,; to an Individual retirement arrangement ORA). 11nd 
generally, payments other than Interest ncl diVIgtani:ls, you arm not requlrad to sign tne certification, but you must provide your corrl)ct TIN. s~e the 
instructions on page 3. / 

S6CUon refernnee~ ara to the lntomal Revenue Cod~ unless olhefllllae noted. 
Fvlu(e dovelopmenle.lna IRS ll~S created a page on IRS.gov for lnformalion 
about rorm W-fl, at www.irs.gov/W9. Information al;>outany future development~ 
affactitt9 Form W-9 (such as legislation enacted aijer we relea:sil it) will be postea 
on thai pa9B. 

Purpo~e of Form 
A person whO le rsquirod to file an information return with the IRS mu~t o)Jtllin your 
correct taxpayer idenUficOltlon number [TIN) to report, for example, income paid to 
you, payments rnada to you In setUomoot of p&ymont cwd and third PllrtY natwork 
tran:;nvtions, rnelaslato transactions, mortgage inlere$t you paid, ~cqulsltian or 
ab~ndonmenl ¢1 secured property, cancellation of debt, or contrltlutlon~ you made 
to &niRA. 

U&o F¢rm W-(1 only~ yov ~ra a u.s. pel!lon ~ncluding a raaldantalien), to 
provide your correct TIN ro the per~on requesting it (\he requestor) M<;l, when 
epplitabl~. to: 

1. Certlly that the iiN you aro giving ie comla\ (or you arc w~IIIOQ for a number 
to btl issued), 

2. Certify thai you are not suoject to bilcktJP withholding, or 
3. Gl.lim exemption rrom backup wltntwlcling if you are a U.S. exempt payao. 11 

<tpplioabte. you ~r~ A}GD certifying lt•~l as a U.S, ~raan. your allo~ble ahara of 
any p~riMtahlp lncomq from 11 U.S, tr.>.dQ or t>uslnes• is not >ubj~ct to the 

withholding ll1X on forei911 pllrtnom' sn a of aHa •Ve~ <;!onnoctea income, and 
4. Cenlly that FATCA code(s) uMereo on this form (If any) indi~llng that you ara 

exempt frorn the FATCA reporting, is correct. 
Notu. If you are ~ u.S. p6(son ana a requestor gives you a form Olhar than !'om1 
W-s to request your TIN, you muet use tha requesters form if it i~ aubstanti~lly 
similar to tnls Form W·CJ. 
Dafinitlc>n of a U.S. person. FOI t~eral lilX purposes, you (Ira considered a u.s. 
pan;cn if you are: 

• An ir.olvldual who Is a U.S. citizen or u.s. resloent ali~m, 
• A pal'lnership, corporation, tompany, or association cr~ted or o~aMed in tho 
United Slates or under the laWil of the United $tate a, 
• An ~state (other tnan a for~ign estate), or 
• A domosti~ tf'Uat (a. dofinelt In Ragul~tlons section 301 .T/01 -7). 
Spaoiol 1111as tor p~rtnorahlps. PW111erships tM\ eon<;tuct a trade or busines11 in 
tho Unite<~ Statos we QMerally required to pay 11 will\holdin9 !11>. untlar section 
1446 on any foroiQn partner:;' ~l'tare of effectively connected tax~bls incom& llon1 
:luCh businos$. further, in <:artaln casas where ~ form W·S Ms not bO!ln r<'l'elved, 
IM rules under ~action 1446 require a partnership to presume that ~ panner is a 
foreign pcr,on, Qnd pay lh<; section 1446 wlthhaldins !1\X. Therofot~>, If you aro ll 
U.S. psrz¢0 that is a pMnar In a pru1Mrsl1ip cond~oting a trade !)t buaine&s in th• 
Unilad States. prW.O<l Form W·9 to tne partncr!!hlp to establiS!'i your u.s. ~~~tua 
and avoid aaclion 144a wlthholdil'IQ on your shar~ of partnar$hip Income. 

Cat. No. 102~1X Form W•9 (Rilv. 8-2013) 
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Fonn 42-1761-2 07113 AM&NbSD 
STATE OF IDAHO 

WATER RESOURCE BOARD 

APPLICATION TO RENT WATER 
FROM THE WATER SUPPLY BANK 

This application must be prepared in accordance with the minimum requirements listed to be acceptable for processing by the Department. 
Incomplete applications will be returned. 

Name ofRenter{s) IGWA, acting for and on behalf of NSGWD, MVGWD, Southwest lrr Dist. (collectively "Districts") 

Mailing Address c/o Randall C. Budge, PO Box 1391, Pocatello, 10 83204 

Phone 208-232-6101 Email rcb@racinelaw.net 
----~--------------------------------------

A. DESCRIPTION OF WATER SOUGHT FOR RENT 

1. Maximum Flow Rate (cfs) Maximum Volume (ac-ft) 

1. P,l .-2:5 cfs :.,..__ ____ __ 
~lli _"!...._ • .><,_§,_{ ---

1.1" 

Nature of Use Period ofUse 

Fish Propagation/Mitigation 1/1 to 12/31 

__ ______ to ____ _ 

_______ to ______ _ 

l . "V Total: _5:5_. _c_fs __ _ 

2. Source ofwater_M_a_,g::..i_c_S..:.p_ri_n"""gs ____________________ tributary to Snake River 

3. Point(s) of Diversion: 

TWP RGE SEC GOVT '!.. '!.. ~ County LOT 

8S 14E 5 sw 8W Gooding 

88 14E 6 SE 8E Gooding 

88 14E 8 NW NW Gooding 

4. Lands to be irrigated or place of use: 

TWP RGE SEC 
NE NW sw SE 

Totals 
NE NW sw SE NE NW sw SE NE NW SW SE NE NW sw SE 

7S 14E 31 FM 

78 I 14E 32 FM 

If the use is for irrigation, show total number of acres proposed through rental. Total Acres ___ N_IA_ 

B. OWNERSHIP 

1. Do you own the land at the proposed point of diversion? YesO No0 

If no, list owner, contact infonnation, and attach a copy oft he agreement or other written authority to use the proposed point of 

diversion. SeaPac of Idaho, Inc. Letter of Intent is attached. 

2. Do you own the land at the proposed place of use? YesO No0 

If no, list owner, contact information, and attach a copy of the agreement or other written authority to use the proposed place of use. 

Rangen, Inc., PO Box 706, Buhl, ID : Order Approving IGWA's Fourth Mitigation Plan 

C. MAP 

Attach a map identifying the proposed point(s) of diversion, place(s) of use, and water diversion and distribution system details as 
described by this application in section A. Include legal description labels. 

Page I 



Fonn 42-1761-2 
07/13 

D. GENERAL INFORMATION 

!. Please provide a description of the proposed diversion system. 

The Districts will pump and pipe water from Magic Springs facility to the Rangen hatchery. 

2. Describe any other water rights diverted through the same point(s) of diversion or used for the same purpose(s) as described above. 

Rangen water right nos. 36-1348, 36-135A, 36-15501, 36-2551, 36-7694 are also used for fish propagation at the 

Rangen Fish Hatchery. 

3. Will the proposed place of use receive water from any other source? 

1 f yes, describe. Martin-Curren Tunnel 

Yes0 NoD 

4. If the proposed use is not for irrigation, please provide a detailed description of the proposed use and how you determined the 

amount of water required. Attach additional sheets if needed. Mitigation for fish propagation pursuant to IGWA's Fourth 

Mitigation Plan, CM-MP-2014-006. 

5. Are there any other applications pending before the Department, such as an application for permit or transfer, for the same use(s) 

proposed by this rental? Yes 0 No 0 
If yes, describe. Transfer Application #79560 and Permit Application for Waste Water. 

6. Was this rental application submitted in response to a Notice of Violation or a pending Notice of Violation? YesO No0 

lfyes,describe. ________________________________________ _ 

E. RENTAL TERM 

Do you wish to rent water :fi·om the Board's bank for more than one (I) year? Yes0 No 0 
If yes, please specify the number of years desired through proposed rental. _1 *------~--

*terminable upon approval of Transfer #79560 
I hereby assert tlwt the information contained in this application is true to the best of my lmowledge. I understand that any willful 
misrepresentations made in this application may result in rejection of the application or cancellation ofnn approval. 

If this application is approved, the applicant agrees to the following: 

1. The use of water under this agreement shall be subject to the provisions of Section 42-1766, Idaho Code. 

2. Renter shall comply with all applicable state and federal laws while using water under this agreement. 

3. Renter shall hold the Board, the Director, and the state of Idaho harmless from all liability on account of negligent acts of the renter. 

4. The Director may terminate diversion of water if the Director determines there is not a sufficient water supply for the priority of the 
right or p01iion thereof being rented. 

5. Failure of the renter to comply with the conditions of this agreement is cause for the Director to rescind approval of the rental 
agreement. 

6. Renter is not authorized to use water proposed by this application until the rental fees are paid in full and the renter receives an 
executed copy ofthe a reement signed by the Director. 

Thomas J. Budge, Attorney for Renter 12/12/14 

Printed Name and Title* Date 

Signature of Applicant Printed Name and Title* Date 

*Please provide title of signatory if signing on behalf of a company or organization or with power of attorney 

Mail to: Idaho Department of Water Resources, P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0098 
Puge 2 
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MEMORANDUM 

To: Water Right No(s). 36-7072 

From: Remington Buyer 

Date: January 27, 2015 

Re: Review of Lease & Rental of Water through the State Water Supply Bank 

The Water Supply Bank approved a lease and rental of 5.5 cfs of water right 36-7072 in January 
2015 (see previous review memos). On January 15th 2015 a lease contract signed by SeaPac of 
Idaho, the lessor of the water right, was received by the Water Supply Bank in tandem with a 
rental agreement for the 5.5 cfs, signed by the Idaho Ground Water Appropriators (IGWA). The 
lease contract and rental agreement were executed through signature by the Water Supply 
Bank. 

The lease and rental agreement authorized the diversion and transfer of water from SeaPac's 
place of use, to a place of use owned by Rangen Inc. IGWA was renting the water to provide 
mitigation water to Rangen in order to avoid an IDWR curtailment of groundwater pumpers who 
are members of IGWA. IGWA was required to begin providing rental water to Rangen in 
advance of January 19th, 2015. Due to a violation of a condition of the IDWR Order Approving 
IGWA's Fourth Mitigation Plan, the January 19th deadline was missed. 

IGWA received from the Idaho District Court a two week injunction against the curtailment order 
however the court ordered an increase in the total water necessary for transfer from SeaPac to 
Rangen, from 5.5 cfs to 7.81 cfs. This memo addresses the increase in the flow from SeaPac to 
Rangen, not the original approval of the lease and rental. 

AUTHORITY TO FILE: Amended copies of the lease and rental applications have been 
received from T J Budge, legal counsel for IGW A. Mr. Budge has the authority to represent both 
SeaPac on the lease application and IGWA on the rental. 

WATER RIGHT VALIDITY: Water right was decreed in 1997 and SeaPac has been and 
continues to use water authorized under this right. Validity of the right is not a concern. 

INJURY TO OTHER WATER RIGHTS: Through adherence to the conditions of the order 
approving IGWA's fourth mitigation plan, and subject to the right of prior appropriators to 
demonstrate material injury caused by the lease or rental of this water, the Water Supply Bank 
can approve the lease and rental of this water without causing injury to other water rights. 

ENLARGEMENT OF USE: No enlargement is evident through the lease or rental. 

LOCAL PUBLIC INTEREST: The lease and rental of this water is in the local public interest. 

BENEFICIAL USE/CONSERVATION OF WATER RESOURCES: The lease is consistent with 
the conservation of water resources in Idaho. 



DEPARTMENT STAFF OR WATERMASTER COMMENTS: Water District 130 Watermaster 
comments were obtained regarding the increased flow to Rangen; no additional concerns were 
expressed regarding the additional leasing or renting of this water through the Bank. 
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State of Idaho 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
322 East Frout SirMt • P.O. Box 83'i20 • Boise. l<hho :83/2.(1-0098 
Phone: (208) 287-4800 • Fax: (208) 28i-6700 • '~'ebslte: w~·w.id\H.idaho.gov 

C.L. ~BUTCH~ OTTER CARY SPAC'KM.AN 

January 27, 2015 

IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS 
C/0 THOMAS BUDGE 
PO BOX 1391 
POCATELLO ID 83204 

RE: RENTAL OF WATER RIGHT NO. 36-7072 FROM THE WATER SUPPLY BANK 

Dear Mr. Budge, 

Please find enclosed two lease contracts and a rental agreement for 7.81 cfs of water through the 
Water Supply Bank. The Water Supply Bank confirms receipt of payment from in you in association 
with the rental of this water; the lease and rental documents can be executed once we receive signed 
copies of the lease contracts and the rental agreement. 

Please forward the lease contracts to SeaPac of Idaho for signature and please sign the rental 
agreement on behalf of the Idaho Ground Water Appropriators. Once signed copies of all three of 
these documents are received in our office, we will sign the documents and they will be considered 
executed. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (208) 287-4918. 

Sincerely, 

Remington Buyer 
Water Supply Bank Coordinator 

Enclosure(s): Lease Contracts (two) 
Rental Agreement 
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WATER SUPPLY BANK LEASE CONTRACT 

This Lease Contract ("Lease"} is effective January 1, 2015, between the Idaho Water Resource Board 
("Board"), and 

Lessor: SEAPAC OF IDAHO 
PO BOX 546 
BUHL ID 83316 
208-837-6541 

RECITALS 

1. The Board is authorized under chapter 17, title 42, Idaho Code to operate a water supply bank and to 
contract with lessors to act as an intermediary in facilitating the rental of water. 

2. The lessor has filed a completed application to lease water rights described below into the Water 
Supply Bank on forms supplied by the Idaho Department of Water Resources. 

3. The Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources has reviewed the application for 
compliance with the Water Supply Bank rules and !}as approved the Lease subject to conditions listed 
below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and contracts herein contained, and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree 
as follows: 

1. WATER RIGHTS: The Lessor shall lease and the Board shall accept into the Bank the 
Applicant's water rights described as follows: 

Summary of Water Rights or Portions Leased to the Bank 

Water Right 

36-7072 

Lease Rate 

7.81 CFS 

Combined Lease Totals: 7.81 CFS 

Lease Volume 

Not Stated 

Not Stated 

Acre Limit 

N/A 

N/A 

Total Leased Acres 

N/A 

N/A 

The water rights described herein shall be available for rental from the Bank as follows: 
Authorized Period of Use under Lease: 01/01 to 12/31 

2. COMPENSATION: The Lessor shall accept and the Board shall pay compensation 
determined by the amount of water rented under the following rental rate during such times 
as the water is rented from the Bank over the term of this Lease. 

Minimum Payment Acceptable; Current Rental Rate 

3. TERM OF LEASE: This Lease shall take effect when both parties have signed it and shall 
continue in effect until December 31, 2016. -

4. WATER SUPPLY BANK CONDITIONS OF ACCEPTANCE: The Lessor shall abide by all 
terms and conditions contained in the Water Supply Bank Conditions of Acceptance, 
attached hereto as "Attachment A" and incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. DUPLICATE ORIGINAL: This Lease is executed in duplicate. Each of the documents with 
an original signature of each party shall be an original. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract on the date following their respective 
signatures. 

SEAPAC OF IDAHO 
PO BOX546 
BUHL 10 83316 

IDAHO WATER RESOURCE BOARD 
322 East Front Street 
P.O. Box 83720 

~mo.oo;s ---..., 

Brian Patton, Acting Administrate 
Idaho Water Resource Board () 

Lease approved by IDWR ~n -V~/vJA.vl 

Date 
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ATTACHMENT A 
WATER RIGHT NO. 36-7072 

WATER SUPPLY BANK CONDITIONS OF ACCEPTANCE 

The water right or portion thereof leased to the bank is described as follows: 

Lessor: SEAPAC OF IDAHO 
PO BOX 546 
BUHL ID 83316 
208-837-6541 

Priority Date: 09/05/1969 

Source: THOUSAND SPRINGS 

BENEFICIAL USE 
FISH PROPAGATION 

From !£ 
01/01 to 12/31 

LOCATION OF POINT{S} OF DIVERSION: 

Tributary to: SNAKE RIVER 

Diversion Rate 

7.81 CFS 
Total: 7.81 CFS 

Volume 
Not Stated 
Not Stated 

SPRINGS SEY.SEY.SEY. Sec. 6 Twp OBS Rge14E GOODING County 

TWO POINTS OF DIVERSION LOCATED IN TOSS. R14E, S06, LOT 8 SESESE 

PLACE OF USE TO BE IDLED UNDER THIS LEASE: FISH PROPAGATION 

NE NW sw Twp Rge Sec NE NW sw SE NE NW sw SE NE NW sw SE NE 

08S 14E 5 H 

oas 14E 6 

OBS 14E 8 H 
L1 

Total Acres: 

ADDITIONAL CONDITIOI'{S OF ACCEPTANCE 

SE 
NW sw 

1. The water rights referenced above will be rented from the bank at the current rental rate. 

SE 

H 
L8 

-
:lotals 

2. There is no rental payment to the lessor of the water right if the right or a part thereof is not rented 
from the bank. 

3. While a right is in the bank, the lessor may not use the right without approval of the Department even 
if the right is not rented from the bank. Any violation of the terms of this lease may result in 
enforcement procedures pursuant to Idaho Code § 42-351 for illegal diversion and use of water and 
may include civil penalties pursuant to Idaho Code§ 42-17018. 

4. A right accepted into the bank stays in the bank until the Board releases it, the lease term expires, or 
upon request from the lessor to change the term of the lease, provided the Board approves the 
release. Unless approved by the Department, leased rights may not be immediately available for 
release. 

5. While a water right is in the bank, forfeiture provisions are stayed. 

6. Rental of water under this right is subject to the limitations and conditions of approval of the water 
right. 

WR No. 36-7072 Attachment A.- WSB Conditions of Acceptance Page 3 of 4 



7. Failure of the right holder to comply with the conditions of acceptance is cause for the Director to 
rescind acceptance of the lease. 

8. Acceptance of a right into the bank does not, in itself, confirm the validity of the right or any elements 
of the water right, or improve the status of the right including the notion of resumption of use. It does 
not preclude the opportunity for review of the validity of this water right in any other Department 
application process. 

9. In accordance with Idaho Code§§ 42-248 and 42-1409(6), all owners of water rights are required to 
notify the Department of any changes in mailing address or change in ownership of all or part of a 
water right. Notice must be provided within 120 days of the change. 

10. If a water right leased into the Water Supply Bank is sold or conveyed during the lease term, and if 
the leased right was rented, the rental proceeds will be disbursed in the following manner regardless 
of any arrangements between the buyer(s} and seller(s) to the contrary: 

a. Rental payments will go to the lessor(s) of record at the beginning of the rental season. 
b. If a change in ownership is processed by the Department during a rental season, rental 

payment will be made to the person or entity who is the lessor of record at the beginning of 
that rental season. 

c. New lessor(s) of record will receive payment after the following rental season. 

11. The water right(s) is leased to the bank subject to all prior water rights and shall be administered in 
accordance with Idaho law and applicable rules of the Department of Water Resources. 

12. The unleased portion of this right and water right 36-8356 are limited to a combined diversion rate of 
140.39 cfs. 

13. Fish propagation is for a commercial hatchery. 

WR No. 36-7072 Attachment A- WSB Conditions of Acceptance Page 4 of 4 
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STATE OF IDAHO 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

WATER SUPPLY BANK RENTAL AGREEMENT 

This is to certify that: IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS 
C/0 THOMAS J. BUDGE 
PO BOX 1391, 
POCATELLO, ID 83204 
(208} 232-6101 

filed an application to rent water from the Water Supply Bank ("Bank"). The Idaho Water Resource Board 
("Board"), being authorized to operate a Bank and to contract by and through the Director of the Idaho 
Department of Water Resources ("Director, Department") for rental of water from the Bank, agrees to rent water 
as follows: 

Summary of Water Rights or Portions Rented from the Bank 

Priority Rented 
Annual 

Acre 
Total 

Water Right Source Tributary Rented Rented Date Rate 
Volume 

Limit 
Acres 

36-7072 09/05/1969 Snake River 

Annual Rental Total 7.81 cfs 5654.2 af N/A N/A 

Term of Rental: January 1, 2015 to December 31,2016 
Annual Rental Fee: $9612.48 

The fee for rental of the above-described water is $96,124.80, however you have a private agreement with the 
lessor of water right 36-7072 where you only need to pay for the administrative fee associated with the rental of 
that water right. The fee that will be retained by the Department to offset administrative costs is 10% of the total, 
or $9,612.48. 

No rental fees will be refunded once the fee is collected and the start date for a Rental Agreement has passed. 

Detailed water right conditions are attached. 
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STATE OF IDAHO 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

WATER SUPPLY BANK RENTAL AGREEMENT 

The undersigned renter agrees to use the water rented under this agreement in accordance with the Water 

Supply Bank rules and in compliance with the limitations and conditions of use described in this agreement: 

~ Signature of Rente 

*Please provide title of signatory if signing on behalf of a company or organization or with power of attorney 

Having determined that this agreement satisfied the provisions of Idaho Code§ 42-1763 and IDAPA 
37.02.03.030 (Water Supply Bank rental nd use of water under the terms and condition herein 
provided, and none other, I here ex ute this Ren behalf of the Idaho Water Resource 

Boa~----·~----

By------------------~~------~----
BRIAN PATTON, Acting Administrator 
Idaho Water Resource Board 
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STATE OF IDAHO 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

WATER SUPPLY BANK RENTAL AGREEMENT 

WATER USE DETAILS 

LOCATION OF POINT(S) OF DIVERSION 
THOUNSAND SPRINGS SEY.SEY.SEY. Sec. 6 Twp 08S Rge 14E GOODING County 

TWO POINTS OF DIVERSION LOCATED IN TOSS, R14E, S06, LOT 8 SESESE 

BENEFICIAL USE 

FISH PROPAGATION 

SEASON OF USE 

01/01 TO 12/31 

RENTER'S PLACE OF USE: 

NE 
Twp Rng Sec NE NW sw 
07S 14E 31 H 

07S 14E 32 

Total Acres: 

FISH PROPAGATION 

NW SW 
SE NE NW SW SE NE NW sw 
H 

H 

CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL RENTED WATER RIGHTS 

SE 
SE 

NE NW sw SE 

1. The use of water under this agreement shall be subject to the provisions of Idaho Code§ 42-1766. 

Totals 

2. Rental of the specified right from the bank does not, in itself, confirm the validity of the right or any elements 
of the water right, or improve the status of the right including the notion of resumption of use. It does not 
preclude the opportunity for review of the validity of this water right in any other department application 
process. 

3. Use of water under this agreement does not constitute a dedication of the water to renter's place of use, and 
upon expiration of this agreement, the points of diversion and place ofuse of the water shall revert to those 
authorized under the water right and/or again be available to rent from the bank. 

4. This rental does not grant any right-of-way ot easement to use the diversion works or conveyance works of 
another party. 

5. Use of water under this agreement shall not prejudice any action of the Department in its consideration of an 
application for transfer or permit filed by the applicant for this same use. 

6. Renter agrees to comply with all applicable state and federal laws while using water under this agreement. 

7. Renter agrees to hold the Board, the Director and the state of Idaho harmless from all liability on account of 
negligent acts of the renter while using water. 

8. Renter acknowledges and agrees that the Director may terminate diversion of water if the Director 
determines there is not a sufficient water supply for the priority of the right or portion thereof being rented. 

9. Failure of the renter to comply with the conditions of this agreement is cause for the Director to rescind 
approval of the rental agreement. 

10. The water right(s} referenced above is accepted into the bank and rented in accordance with a private 
agreement formulated between the lessor and the renter. Administrative fees will be paid based on the 
current rental rate. 
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11. All conditions specified and ordered by the Director of Water Resources in the Order Approving IGWA's 
Fourth Mitigation Plan are relevant and apply to this rental agreement. 

12. Use of water under this right will be regulated by a watermaster with responsibility for the distribution of 
water among appropriators within a water district. At the time of this approval, this water right is within State 
Water District No. 130. 

13. Prior to diversion of water under this right, the right holder shall install and maintain a measuring device and 
lockable controlling works of a type acceptable to the Department as part of the pipeline delivering water to 
the Rangen Facility. 
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